
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEE ELBAZ, A/K/A/ LENA GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC J. BRIGNAC
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Eastern District of North
Carolina
150 Fayetteville Street
Suite 450
Raleigh, NC 27601

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.346.4034
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

April 27, 2023

*Counsel for Petitioner Lee
Elbaz*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

JAMES NIKRAFTAR
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
520 Broadway, Suite 500
Santa Monica, CA 90401

**Admitted only in New
York and Virginia; not
admitted in the District of
Columbia. Practicing
under the supervision of
counsel admitted in the
District of Columbia.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Ms. Elbaz works for a foreign company that provides services to two other foreign companies and participates in a foreign binary-options scheme.....	5
B. Ms. Elbaz is convicted of wire fraud under U.S. law and sentenced to 22 years in prison.....	7
C. The Fourth Circuit affirms the conviction, holding that foreign conduct by foreign actors engaged in a foreign scheme can be prosecuted under U.S. law so long as a U.S. wire is used.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve two circuit conflicts about the application of the wire-fraud statute to foreign fraud schemes.	12
A. The circuits are irreconcilably split on whether the wire-fraud statute applies extraterritorially.	13

B. The circuits are further divided about when a foreign fraud scheme can be prosecuted as a “domestic application” of the wire-fraud statute.....	17
II. The decision below is wrong.	23
III. This case provides an excellent vehicle to address the recurring and important questions presented.....	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Fourth Circuit, dated Nov. 3, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District of Maryland, dated Sept. 7, 2018	36a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Fourth Circuit denying the petition for rehearing en banc, dated Nov. 29, 2022	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916).....	26
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .	2, 16, 18, 19, 30, 35
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemn. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	25
<i>Curtis v. L. Offs. of David M. Bushman, Esq.</i> , 443 F. App'x 582 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Drummond Co. v. Collingsworth</i> , No. 2:15-cv-506, 2017 WL 3268907 (N.D. Ala. 2017)	33
<i>El Camino Res., LTD v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010).....	35
<i>Elsevier, Inc. v. Grossman</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 768 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>order clarified</i> , 2016 WL 7077037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)	35
<i>Eur. Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	16, 17, 20

<i>GolTV, Inc. v. Fox Sports Latin Am., Ltd.</i> , No. 16-24431-civ, 2018 WL 1393790 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018)	33
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	23, 30
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3, 12, 13, 16, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Nuevos Destinos LLC v. Peck</i> , No. 3:19-cv-45, 2019 WL 6481441 (D.N.D. Dec. 2, 2019)	34
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	14, 15, 34
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos v. SK Eng'g & Constr. Co.</i> , 572 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	12, 13, 16, 20, 29
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	33
<i>Skillern v. United States</i> , No. 20-13380-H, 2021 WL 3047004 (11th Cir. Apr. 16, 2021)	17

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 609 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Amrep Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Garlick</i> , 240 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Gasperini</i> , No. 16-cr-441, 2017 WL 2399693 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , 972 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22, 29

<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Kidd</i> , 963 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 246 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 16, 34
<i>United States v. McLellan</i> , 959 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2020)	2, 15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Napout</i> , 963 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Sidorenko</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Swenson</i> , 25 F.4th 309 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	32

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S.Ct. 2129 (2018)..... 19, 24, 26, 28, 30

Yordanov v. Milusnic,
250 F. Supp. 3d 540 (C.D. Cal. 2017) 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084 3, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1341 3, 16, 25, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1343 1, 4, 13, 14, 20, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1346 20

18 U.S.C. § 1349 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 4

Other Authorities

John C. Coffee, Jr., *From Tort to Crime*, 19
Am. Crim. L. Rev. 117 (1981) 33

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess., 35 (1870)
(remarks of Rep. Farnsworth) 26

H.R. Rep. No. 2385, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.
(1956)..... 17

Alex Kozinski & Misha Tseytlin, *You're
(Probably) a Federal Criminal*, In the
Name of Justice (Timothy Lynch ed.,
2009) 33

Paul Larkin & John-Michael Seibler, <i>Time to Prune the Tree, Part 2</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Oct. 19, 2016), https://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/report/time-prune-the-tree-part-2-the-need-reassess-the-federal-fraud-laws#_ftnref34	32
Chris Prentice et al., <i>Bankman-Fried Charges Showcase U.S. Prosecutor’s Growing Role in Crypto Enforcement</i> , 27 Consumer Fin. Serv. Law Rep. (Jan. 24, 2023)	35
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>The Federal Mail Fraud Statute</i> , 18 Duquesne L. Rev. 771 (1980) ...	26, 32
S. Rep. No. 82-44 (1951).....	26
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Fiscal Year 2021: Overview of Federal Criminal Cases</i> (Apr. 2022)	31
Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, <i>The Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act (S. 386)</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Mar. 4, 2009), https://www.heritage.org/report/the-fraud-enforcement-and-recovery-act-s-386-criminalizing-our-way-out-the-financial-crisis	32
